
Regulations of the UEFA Youth League

2014/15



CONTENNTS

Pream

I  Gene

Artic

II  Entri

Artic

III  Cup –

Artic

IV  Resp

Artic

V  Insur

Artic

VI  Comp

Artic

Artic

mble 

eral Provisions

le 1
Scope of appli

es – Admissio

le 2
Entries for the 
Admission crite
Admission pro
Duties of the c

– Medals

le 3
Cup 
Medals 

ponsibilities

le 4
Responsibilitie
Responsibilitie

rance 

le 5

petition Syste

le 6
Number of rou
A. Group stage
B. Knockout st
Round of 16
Quarter-finals
Semi-finals
Final 
le 7
Match dates

s

cation

on – Duties

competition
eria
cedure

clubs

es of the partici
es of the home 

em

unds
e
tage

pating clubs
club

1

1

1
1

1

1
1
1
2
2

2

2
2
3

3

3
3
3

3

3

4

4
4
4
5
5
6
6
6
6
6



VI

VI

IX

X 

XI

Article 8
Kick-o

Article 9
Match

II  Refusal to
Similar Ca

Article 10
Refus
Match
Match
Match
Expen

III  Stadiums

Article 11
Stadiu
Excep
Pitch
Stadiu
Stadiu
Traini
Artific
Flood

X  Match Org

Article 12
Flags 
Centr
Hands
Subst
Medic
Venue

Media Mat

Article 13
Field 

I  Laws of th

Article 14

off times 

h venues 

 Play, Cancell
ases 

sal to play and 
h cancelled bef
h cancelled afte
h abandoned
nses 

um category
ptions to a struc
conditions
um and safety 
um inspections
ng facilities

cial turf standar
lights 

ganisation

e board 
shake procedu
titutes’ benches
cal requirement
e data coordina

ters 

of play and tec

he Game 

lation of a Mat

similar cases
fore departure 
er departure of

ctural criterion

requirements
s

rd

ure
s and technica
ts
ator position an

chnical zone

tch, Match Ab

of the visiting t
f the visiting tea

l area

nd accreditation

andoned and 

eam
am

n

7 
7 
7 
7 

7 

7 
7 
8 
8 
8 
9 
9 

9 
9 
9 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
11 
11 

11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
12 
12 
12 

12 
12 
13 

13 



Artic

Artic

Artic

Artic

XII  Playe

Artic

XIII  Kit

Artic

XIV  Refer

Artic

XV  Disci

Artic

Artic

Artic

Artic

le 15
Half-time interv
le 16
Knockout syste
le 17
Kicks from the
le 18
Match sheet a
Replacement o

er Eligibility

le 19
Criteria 
Responsibility

le 20
UEFA Kit Regu
Colours 
Numbers
Kit approval pr
Match balls

rees 

le 21
Appointments
Unfit referee
Referee’s repo
Referee liaison

iplinary Law a

le 22
UEFA Disciplin
le 23
Yellow and red
le 24
Protests
le 25
Doping 

val

em

 penalty mark

nd substitution
of players on th

ulations

rocedure

ort
n officer

and Procedure

nary Regulation

d cards

 of players
he match sheet

es – Doping

ns

t

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
14

15

15
15
16

16

16
16
16
17
17
17

17

17
17
17
17
18

18

18
18
18
18
18
18
19
19

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
4 
5 

5 
5 
6 
6 

6 
6 
6 
7 
7 
7 
7 

7 
7 
7 
7 
8 
8 

8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
9 
9 



XV

XV

XV

XI

XX

XX

AN

AN

AN

AN

AN

VI  Financial P

Article 26
A. Gro

Article 27
B. Se

VII Exploitatio

Article 28

VIII Intellectua

Article 29

IX  Court of A

Article 30

X  Unforesee

Article 31

XI  Closing Pr

Article 32

NNEX I  -  UE
NNEX II  -  UE
NNEX III A  -  ME

NNEX III B  -  TV
NNEX IV  -  RES

Provisions

oup stage, roun

mi-finals and fi

on of the Com

al Property Rig

Arbitration for 

en Circumstan

rovisions

FA YOUTH LEAG

FA MATCH CAL

DIA POSITIONING

CAMERA POSIT

SPECT FAIR PLA

nd of 16 and qu

nal

mercial rights

ghts

Sport (CAS)

nces

GUE COMPETITIO

ENDAR 2014/15
G AT UEFA MAT

IONS

AY ASSESSMENT

uarter-finals

s

ON SYSTEM

5
TCHES

19 

19 
19 
19 
19 
20 

20 
20 

20 
21 

21 
21 

21 
21 

21 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 



T
50

1.

2.

2.

he following re
0(1) of the UEF

.01 The pres
parties p
2014/15 

.01 The com
the group
replacem
commun

.02 To be eli
criteria: 
a) it mu

officia
decis

b) it mu
officia
Sport
UEFA
conce
will b
Sport
CAS,
explic

c) it mus
inform
ascer

egulations hav
FA Statutes.

I

sent regulation
participating an
UEFA Youth L

II

En

mpetition is ope
p stage of the 2

ment criteria w
icated by circu

igible to partici

st confirm in w
als, agree to 
ions of UEFA;
st confirm in w

als, agree to re
t (CAS) in La
A Statutes an
erning admissio
be held in an 
ts-related Arbit
 including for

cit exclusion of 
st fill in the offi
mation deeme
rtaining complia

Pream

e been adopte

General 

Article

Scope of ap

ns govern the 
nd involved in 
eague (hereina

Entries – Adm

Article

tries for the c

en to the 32 yo
2014/15 UEFA 
will be define
lar letter.  

Admission 

ipate in the co

writing that the
respect the 

writing that the
ecognise the ju
usanne as de
nd agree tha
on to, participa
expedited ma

tration of the C
r provisional o
any State cou
cial entry docu
ed necessary
ance with the a

ble 

ed on the bas

Provisions 

e 1

plication 

rights, duties 
the preparatio
after the compe

mission – Duti

e 2

competition

outh teams of t
Champions Le

ed by the U

criteria 

mpetition, a clu

e club itself, a
statutes, reg

e club itself, a
urisdiction of t

efined in the r
at any procee
ation in or exclu
anner in acco

CAS and with th
or super-provi
rt;

uments (i.e. all 
y by the U
admission crite

is of Articles 4

and responsib
on and organis
etition).

ies 

the clubs whic
eague. In case 

UEFA adminis

ub must fulfil t

as well as its 
gulations, dire

as well as its 
he Court of Ar
relevant provis
edings before
usion from the 
rdance with th

he directions is
isional measu

documents co
UEFA adminis
eria), which mu

49(2)(c) and 

bilities of all 
sation of the 

h qualify for 
 of vacancy, 

stration and 

the following 

players and 
ectives and 

players and 
rbitration for 
sions of the 
e the CAS 

competition 
he Code of 

ssued by the 
ures, to the 

ontaining the 
stration for 

ust reach the 

1



2.03 T
a

2.04 
a

c

d

e

f

g

3.01 T
c

UEFA adm
in due cour

The UEFA Ge
a decision is fin

On entering the
a) to comply w
b) to respect t
c) to play in t

team of the
d) to stage a

regulations
e) to comply w

Executive 
body and 
official lette

f) to observe 
the compet

g) to stage all
criteria of th

h) not to repr
written app

i) to indemnif
officers, dir
persons fre
losses, dam
reasonable
arising out 
club or any
with these 

The Lennart J
ceremony at t
replica trophy i

ministration by t
rse through a c

Admi

neral Secretar
nal. 

Dut

e competition, 
with the Laws o
the principles o
he competition

e age category
ll matches in 

s;
with all decisio
Committee, th
communicated

er, fax or email)
the UEFA Sa

tition; 
l matches in th
he stadium cat
resent UEFA o
proval; 
fy, defend and
rectors, employ
ee and harml
mages, penaltie
e legal expense

of or attributa
y of its players
regulations.

III

Johansson tro
the final, rema
is awarded to t

the deadline se
circular letter se
ission proced

ry decides on a

ies of the clu

participating cl
of the Game iss
of fair play as d
n until their elim
throughout the
the competitio

ons regarding t
e UEFA admi
d appropriately
);

afety and Secu

he competition 
egory required

or the UEFA Y

d hold UEFA a
yees, represen
ess against a
es, claims, acti
es) of whatsoe
able to any no
s, officials, emp

Cup – Med

Article 3

Cup

phy, which is 
ains in UEFA's
the winning clu

et by the latter
ent to all assoc
dure

admission to th

ubs

lubs agree: 
sued by the IFA
efined in the U

mination and to
e competition;
on in accordan

he competition
nistration or a
y (by UEFA c

urity Regulation

in a stadium m
 by paragraph 

Youth League w

and its subsidia
ntatives, agents
any and all lia
ions, fines and
ever kind or n
on-compliance
ployees, repre

als

used for the 
s keeping at a
b.

r and commun
ciations. 

he competition.

AB;
UEFA Statutes;
o field their stro

nce with the p

n taken by the 
any other com
circular letter 

ns for all matc

meeting the stru
11.01; 

without UEFA’s

aries and all o
s and other au
abilities, obliga
expenses (inc

ature resulting
by the partici

sentatives or a

official presen
all times. A fu

nicated 

. Such 

ongest 

present 

UEFA 
petent 
or by 

ches in 

uctural 

s prior 

of their 
uxiliary 
ations,
cluding 
g from, 
ipating 
agents 

ntation 
ull-size 

2



3.

4.

4.

4.

4.

4.

5.

5.

5.

.02 Thirty go
the runne

.01 The club
members
their beh

.02 If necess
diplomati
clubs ma

.03 In conjun
arrangem

.04 The hom
the matc
and may 

.05 The cont
home clu
agreeme

.01 All perso
cover.

.02 The part
necessar
players a
competiti

.03 Home cl
insurance
regulatio
responsib
liability p
persons, 
correspo

old medals are 
er-up. Additiona

Responsib

bs are respon
s, supporters a
alf. 
sary, visiting c
ic mission of t

ay request that
Respo

nction with UEF
ments for the st
me club is resp
ch. The home c

be disciplined
tracts required 
ub in its own 

ents reached wi

ns involved in 

ticipating clubs
ry and adequ
and officials, a
ion.
ubs staging m
e cover with re
ns at their o
bilities as set 

policy must inc
objects and

nding to the sp

Meda

presented to th
al medals may

IV Respo

Article

bilities of the 

nsible for the
and any perso

clubs are resp
the host count
home clubs as

onsibilities of

FA, the home c
taging of the m
onsible for ord
club may be ca
.
for the organi
name and on 
ith government

V Insu

Article

the competition

s are respons
ate insurance
at their own e

matches in the
eputable insure
own expense,
out in Article 

clude an appro
 property, as

pecific circumst

ls

he winning tea
y not be produc

nsibilities 

e 4

participating

e behaviour o
n carrying out 

ponsible for ap
try well in adv
ssist them in th
f the home cl

club undertake
matches it is hos
der and securit
alled to accoun

sation of matc
its own acco

t authorities. 

urance 

e 5

n are responsib

sible for and u
 cover for th
expense for th

e competition 
rs for all of the
 in accordan
4 of these re

opriate guarant
s well as for
tances of the c

am and 30 silve
ced. 

g clubs 

of their player
a function at 

pplying for visa
vance of match
is matter. 
ub

es to make the 
sting. 
ty before, durin
nt for incidents

ches are conclu
unt. The same

ble for their ow

undertake to c
eir delegation
he whole dura

must conclud
ir risks arising 
ce with their

egulations. The
teed sum for d
r pure econo
clubs concerne

er medals to 

rs, officials, 
a match on 

as from the 
hes. Visiting 

appropriate 

ng and after 
s of any kind 

uded by the 
e applies to 

wn insurance 

conclude all 
s, including 
ation of the 

de adequate 
under these 

r respective 
e third-party 
damages to 

omic losses 
ed. Likewise, 

3



t

a

5.04 
e
c
d
o

c
5.05 

6.01 A
a

6.02 

c
6.03 

g
a

the policies m
matches in qu
any case, hom
in all insurance
If the home clu
ensuring that 
comprehensive
damage. If ap
owner and/or 
necessary add
concluded by U
Claims for da
involved must 
in relation to 
involved to pr
harmless notes
in one of UEFA

As shown in A
a) group stage
b) knockout st

- round of 1
- quarter-fin
- semi-final
- final. 

In principle, th
League (i.e. e
competition wi
Each club play
group, with thr
a defeat.

must fully cove
uestion (includi
me clubs must e
e policies as de
ub is not the ow
the stadium o
e insurance c
ppropriate insu
tenant in due 

ditional insuran
UEFA at the ho
amages agains
hold UEFA ha
the competiti

ovide, free of 
s, and/or confi
A’s official lang

VI C

Num

nnex I, the com
e (six matchda
tage 
16
nals
ls

A

he groups draw
eight groups o
ll be used for th

ys one home an
ree points awa

er all risks co
ng, but not lim
ensure that UE
efined in the pre
wner of a stad

owner and/or t
over, including
rance policies 
time, the hom

nce cover at its
ome club’s exp
st UEFA are 

armless from an
on. In any ca
charge, writte

rmations and/o
uages. 

Competition S

Article 6

mber of roun

mpetition consis
ys) 

. Group stage

wn for the grou
of four teams) 
he group stage
nd one away m
rded for a win,

onnected with 
mited to, force 
EFA is included
esent paragrap

dium used, it is
enant in ques
g third-party li

are not provi
e club is requ

s own cost, fai
ense. 
expressly ex

ny and all claim
ase, UEFA m

en releases of 
or copies of the

System  

ds

sts of the follow

e

up stage of th
and the matc

e of the UEFA Y
match against e

 one point for 

the staging 
majeure even

d as co-insured
ph.
 also responsi
tion provides 
iability and pr
ided by the st
ired to conclud
ling which it m

cluded and a
ms for liability a

may request a
liability and/o

e policies conc

wing phases: 

e UEFA Cham
ch calendar fo
Youth League. 
every other club
a draw and no

of the 
nts). In 
d party 

ble for 
a fully 

roperty 
tadium 
de the 

may be 

anyone 
arising 

anyone 
or hold 
cerned 

mpions 
or that 

b in its 
one for 

4



6.04 If two or more teams are equal on points on completion of the group matches, 
the following criteria are applied to determine the rankings (in descending 
order): 
a) higher number of points obtained in the group matches played among the 

teams in question; 
b) superior goal difference from the group matches played among the teams 

in question; 
c) higher number of goals scored in the group matches played among the 

teams in question; 
d) higher number of goals scored away from home in the group matches 

played among the teams in question; 
e) if, after having applied criteria a) to d), teams still have an equal ranking, 

criteria a) to d) are reapplied exclusively to the matches between the 
teams in question to determine their final rankings. If this procedure does 
not lead to a decision, criteria f) to i) apply; 

f) superior goal difference from all group matches played; 
g) higher number of goals scored from all group matches played; 
h) lower disciplinary points total based only on yellow and red cards received 

during the group stage (red card = 3 points, yellow card = 1 point, 
expulsion for two yellow cards in one match = 3 points); 

i) drawing of lots.  
6.05 The eight group winners and the eight runners-up in the group stage qualify 

for the round of 16. 
B. Knockout stage 

Round of 16 

6.06 The round of 16 pairings are determined by means of a draw. The round of 16 
is played under the knockout system, on a single leg basis, in accordance with 
Article 16. The UEFA administration ensures that the following principles are 
respected. 
a) Clubs from the same association cannot be drawn against each other. 
b) The winners and runners-up of the same group cannot be drawn against 

each other. 
c) The group winners cannot be drawn against each other. 
d) The runners-up cannot be drawn against each other. 
e) The group winners play the single leg at home. 

6.07 The eight winners of the round of 16 qualify for the quarter-finals. 

5



6

6.08 T
d

A
6.09 T

6.10 T
f
a
d

6.11 T

6.12 T
a
a

7.01 

T

7.02 W
d
a

7.03 
w
t

7.04 
a
f
t

The quarter-fin
draw also dete
played under t
Article 16. 
The four winne

The semi-final 
finals are play
accordance w
determined by 
The two winne
match.

The final is p
accordance wi
as the semi-fin

Unless the tea
16 matches a
matchweeks (s
play their matc
Tuesday or W
matches may a
With the exce
decide on the
accordance wi
UEFA reserves
well as on the
two teams). 
Match dates m
at least one m
first two match
the day after th

Q

nal pairings ar
ermines which
the knockout s

ers of the quart

pairings are d
yed under the
ith Article 16. 
the UEFA adm

ers of the semi-

played under t
th Article 16. I

nals.

ams and UEFA
nd quarter-fina
see Annex II).
ches in conjun

Wednesday. If b
also be played 

eption of match
e match date 
th paragraph 7
s the right to d
 date of match

must be annou
month prior to t
hes of the grou
he draw).  

Quarter-finals

re determined 
 will be the ho

system, on a si

ter-finals qualify
Semi-finals 

etermined by m
e knockout sy
The semi-fina

ministration. 
-finals qualify f

Final 

he knockout s
n principle, the

Article 7

Match dates 

A agree otherwi
als will be pla

At the group 
nction with thos
both teams an
on Monday or 

hes that are te
(after consul

7.01. 
decide on the d
hes that are te

nced to oppon
the match in q
up stage, the d

s

by means of 
ome teams. Th
ingle leg basis

y for the semi-f

means of an op
ystem, on a s
als are played

for the final. Th

system, on a 
e final is played

ise, group stag
ayed in UEFA 

stage, the tea
se of their sen

nd the UEFA a
Thursday. 

elevised, home
tation with th

date of the sem
elevised (after c

nents and the U
question (with 
dates of which 

an open draw
he quarter-fina

s, in accordanc

finals. 

pen draw. The
single leg bas

at a neutral 

here is no third

single leg ba
d at the same 

ge matches, ro
Champions L

ams will, in prin
nior teams, on 
administration 

e teams are f
e visiting tea

mi-finals and fin
consultation w

UEFA adminis
the exception 
must be anno

w. This 
als are 
ce with 

e semi-
sis, in 
venue 

d-place 

sis, in 
venue 

und of 
League 
nciple, 
either

agree, 

free to 
m), in 

nal, as 
with the 

stration 
of the 

ounced 

6



8.

8.

8.

9.

9.

9.

9.

9.

V

10

.01 With the
decide on

.02 UEFA re
televised

.03 Kick-off t
at least 1
two mat
announc

.01 Match ve
opponen
commun

.02 The hom
not locate
team will

.03 The hom
which sh

.04 If a senio
another 
UEFA Yo
League 
otherwise

.05 If a sen
another c
the matc
UEFA ad
Youth Le

VII Refusa

0.01 If a club 
being pla
matter.  

exception of 
n kick-off times

eserves the rig
 (after consulta

times must be 
1 month prior t
tches of the 
ed the day afte

enues must b
ts and the UEF
icated in writing

me club must e
ed more than a
 play its UEFA 

me club must a
ould be within 
or team’s UEF
city and this i
outh League m
home team, u
e.
ior team’s UE
city due to unfo
ch dates have 
dministration w
eague match in

al to Play, Can

Refus

refuses to pla
ayed in full, the

Article

Kick-off t

matches that 
s (after consulta
ht to decide o
ation with the tw
announced to 
to the match in
group stage, 

er the draw).  
Article

Match ve

be chosen by 
FA administrat
g.
nsure that the 
a 45-minute bu
Champions Le

assist the visit
a 30-minute bu

FA Champions
s communicat

matches will be
unless the club

EFA Champion
oreseen circum
been announc

will decide on 
 consultation w

ncellation of a 
Case

Article 

sal to play and

y or is respons
e Control and D

e 8

times

are televised,
ation with the v
n the kick-off t
wo teams).  
opponents and

n question (with
the kick-off t

e 9

enues

the home clu
tion by the dea

match venue 
us drive from th
eague match.
ting club with 
us drive of the 
 League matc
ted before the
e played in the
bs and the UE

ns League ma
mstances and t
ced in accorda
the venue for 

with the two clu

Match, Match
es

10

d similar case

sible for a mat
Disciplinary Bo

 home teams 
visiting team). 
times of match

d the UEFA ad
h the exception
times of whic

ub and annou
adline set by th

is easily acces
he venue wher

the selection 
selected match
hes have to b
 draw, the co
e city of the U
EFA administr

atch has to be
this is commun
ance with Artic

the correspon
bs. 

h Abandoned a

es

tch not taking p
ody takes a dec

are free to 

hes that are 

dministration 
n of the first 
ch must be 

unced to its 
he latter and 

ssible and is 
re the senior 

of its hotel, 
h venue. 
be moved to 
orresponding
UEFA Youth 
ration agree 

e moved to 
nicated after 
cle 7.04, the 
nding UEFA 

and Similar 

place or not 
cision in the 

7



10.02 The Control and Disciplinary Body can validate the result as it stood at the 
moment when the match was abandoned if the match result was to the 
detriment of the club responsible for the match being abandoned. 

10.03 A club which refuses to play or is responsible for a match not taking place or 
not being played in full loses all rights to reimbursements by UEFA. 

10.04 Upon receipt of a reasoned and well-documented request from the clubs 
concerned, the UEFA administration may set an amount of compensation due 
for financial loss. 

Match cancelled before departure of the visiting team 

10.05 If the home club finds that a match cannot take place (for example because 
the field is not fit for play and the home club is unable to propose an approved 
replacement pitch), it must notify the visiting club, the referee and the UEFA 
match delegate before their departure from home. The UEFA administration 
must be notified at the same time. The UEFA administration takes the 
necessary decision regarding the reorganisation of the match. 

Match cancelled after departure of the visiting team 

10.06 If any doubt arises as to the condition of the field of play after a visiting team’s 
departure from home, the referee decides on the spot whether or not it is fit for 
play. 

10.07 If the referee declares that a match cannot commence because the field is not 
fit for play or for any other reason, it must, in principle, be played the next day, 
subject to the approval of the UEFA administration. A decision must be taken 
within two hours of the referee’s decision to cancel the match. In case of 
dispute, the UEFA administration fixes the date and kick-off time of the match. 
Its decision is final. 

Match abandoned 

10.08 If the referee decides to abandon the match, for example because the field is 
unfit for play, the remaining match time must be played either the next day or 
on another date set by the UEFA administration, unless the case is referred to 
the UEFA Control and Disciplinary Body. The date on which the match will be 
completed must be decided within two hours of the referee’s decision to 
abandon the match, in consultation with the clubs concerned. In case of 
dispute, the UEFA administration fixes the date and kick-off time of the match. 
Its decision is final.  

10.09 If the remaining time of the match has to be played the next day or on another 
date set by the UEFA administration, the following principles apply: 
a) the match sheet may contain any of the eligible players who were on the 

players list when the match was abandoned, irrespective of whether they 
were actually on the match sheet for the abandoned match, with the 
exception of players substituted or sent off during the abandoned match 

8



10

11

11

as we
were 
the m

b) any s
the re

c) single
carrie
comp

d) playe
numb
was a

e) playe
aband

f) the te
still e

g) the m
action
etc.).
dropp

0.10 When the
the refere
played a
board an

1.01 Unless s
must be 
as define
UEFA a
coverage
Champio
match if t

1.02 The UEF
criterion
and upo

ell as players s
in play at the t

match sheet as 
sanctions impo
emainder of the
e yellow cards
ed forward to 
pleted; 
ers sent off dur
ber of players in
abandoned; 
ers who were
doned match in
eams can mak
ntitled when th

match must res
n occurred (i.e

If the match 
ped ball on the 

e circumstance
ee before their

and if the home
d lodging expe

stipulated other
played in a sta

ed in the UEFA
dministration 

e if need be
ons League m
the latter is tak

Except

FA administrat
for the stadium

on reasoned r

suspended for 
time the match
substitutes wh
sed before the

e match; 
s imposed befo

any other ma

ring the abando
n the starting li

e suspended 
n question can 

ke only the num
e match was a
start on the sa
e. free-kick, th
was stopped 
spot where it w

Expens

es required the
r departure from
e club failed to

enses of the vis

VIII Sta

Article 

Stadium ca

rwise in these 
adium which m
 Stadium Infras
may set high
. The stadium
atch can only

king place the d
tions to a stru

tion may gran
m category in 
request, for in

the abandone
 was abandone
en the match is

e match was ab

ore the match
atches before 

oned match ca
ne-up remains

following a 
be included on

mber of substit
abandoned; 
ame spot whe

hrow-in, goal k
during the no

was abandoned
ses

e home club to
m home of a m
o do so, it is 
siting club and

diums 

11

ategory  

regulations, m
meets the struct

structure Regu
er requiremen

m used for t
be used for 

day after. 
uctural criter

nt an exceptio
question in ca
nstance owing

d match. The p
ed may not be 
s resumed;
bandoned rem

h was abandon
the abandone

annot be replac
s as it was whe

match played
n the match sh
tutions to whic

ere the abando
kick, corner ki
rmal flow of th
d shall be used

notify the visiti
match not being
responsible fo
the referee tea

matches in the 
tural criteria of

ulations (2010 e
nts to ensure 
the senior tea
the UEFA Yo

ion

n to a specifi
ases of particu
g to the curre

players who 
included on 

main valid for 

ned are not 
ed match is 

ced and the 
en the match 

d after the 
heet;
h they were 

oned match 
ck, penalty, 
he game, a 
d to restart. 

ing club and 
g able to be 

or the travel, 
am. 

competition 
f category 1, 
edition). The 

proper TV 
am’s UEFA 
outh League 

ic structural 
lar hardship 
ent national 

9



10 

legislation. An exception can be granted for one or more matches in the 
competition or for the whole duration of the competition. Such decisions are 
final.

Pitch conditions 

11.03 The home club must make every reasonable effort to ensure that the pitch is 
in the best possible condition for play. If the pitch is not fit for play, the home 
club is requested to propose an alternative solution to allow the match to be 
played in accordance with UEFA’s requirements.  

Stadium and safety requirements 

11.04 Each association on whose territory matches in the competition will be played 
is responsible for: 
a) inspecting every stadium concerned and returning the corresponding 

online form to the UEFA administration confirming that the stadiums meet 
the structural criteria of the required stadium category; 

b) confirming to the UEFA administration that the stadiums, including their 
facilities (emergency lighting system, first aid facilities, type of protection 
against intrusion by spectators into the playing area, etc.), have been 
thoroughly inspected by the competent public authorities and meet all the 
safety requirements laid down by the applicable national law. 

11.05 The UEFA administration accepts or rejects the stadiums on the basis of the 
above form and confirmation. Such decisions are final. 

Stadium inspections 

11.06 The UEFA administration and/or UEFA media and marketing partners may 
carry out stadium inspections at any time before and during the competition to 
check whether the required structural criteria have been and are still being 
met.

Training facilities 

11.07 The home club should provide training facilities for the visiting club in case the 
latter asks to train on site. These facilities do not necessarily need to be the 
same as for the match, but should be of good quality, with dressing rooms 
able to accommodate 18 players and six club staff. These facilities should be 
located no more than a 30-minute bus drive from the visiting club’s hotel. 

Artificial turf standard 

11.08 Matches may be played on artificial turf, in accordance with the UEFA 
Stadium Infrastructure Regulations and provided that such artificial turf meets 
the FIFA International Artificial Turf Standard. A copy of the relevant FIFA 
certificate, issued within the 12 months preceding the relevant match, must be 
provided to the UEFA administration upon request. 

10



11

11

11

11
11

12

12

12

12

12

1.09 The own
meeting t
a) maint
b) safety

– Han
the F
Surfa

1.10 The own
warrantie
the manu

1.11 UEFA ca
from the 

1.12 Matches 
1.13 Evening 

installatio
UEFA ma

2.01 The UEF
matches

2.02 The UEF
competiti

2.03 At all ma
their opp
after the 

2.04 Only six 
substitute
persons)
on the m

2.05 Smoking

ner of the artif
the above requ
tenance work a
y and environm
ndbook of Tes

FIFA Quality Co
aces (January 2
ner of the arti
es and/or guara
ufacturer and th
annot be held 
use of the artif

may be played
matches may 

ons which prov
atch delegate, 

IX

FA flag and th
in the competi

FA Youth Leag
ion, in accorda

atches in the co
ponents and th
final whistle, a

Substitut

team officials
e players are a
. The names o
atch sheet. 
 is not allowed 

ficial turf and t
uirements, in pa
and ongoing im
mental measure
t Methods for F
oncept – Hand
2012 edition). 
ificial turf and
antees related 
he installer of t
responsible fo
ficial turf. 

Floodlig

d in daylight or 
only be played

vide sufficient li
takes a final de

X Match O

Article 

Flags

he Respect fla
tion.  

Centre b

ue centre boar
nce with UEFA
Handshake p

ompetition, the
e referee team
s a gesture of f
es’ benches 

s, one of who
allowed to sit on
of all these pe

in the technica

the home club
articular those 

mprovement me
es as set out in
Football Turf (J
dbook of Requ

 the home cl
to the materia

he artificial turf
r any damage

ghts 

under floodligh
d at stadiums e
ight. The refere
ecision in this r

rganisation 

12

s

ag must be flo

board 

rd must be inst
A’s instructions
procedure  

e players are in
m after the line
fair play.  
and technica

m must be a 
n the substitute
rsons and the

al area during m

b are fully res
related to: 

easures; and 
n the FIFA Qua
January 2012 

uirements for F

ub must obta
al and the insta
f.
s to third parti

hts.
equipped with f
ee, in cooperat
respect. 

own at the sta

talled at all ma
.

nvited to shake
e-up ceremony

al area  

team doctor, 
es’ bench (i.e. 
ir functions mu

matches. 

ponsible for 

ality Concept 
edition) and 

Football Turf 

ain sufficient 
allation from 

ies resulting 

floodlighting 
tion with the 

adium at all 

atches in the 

e hands with 
y, as well as 

and seven 
a total of 13 
ust be listed 

11



12.06 
e

f
a

12.07 T

a

13.01 

s
13.02 A

a
a

a
o
a

13.03 

13.04 
t

13.05 A
t

T

Minimum me
equipment and
Regulations. F
for the provisio
above-mention

Venue 

The home club
by UEFA to ga
a) a commen

place from 
and 

b) an accredit

No representa
playing area o
spectators.
A limited num
audiovisual rig
accreditation –
play and the sp
are the host br
of the match a
after the end o
Interviews are 
immediate vic
players availa
interviews.  
Further media 
time during the
Any media eq
they do not pr
play itself mus
Typical media 

Medi

dical requirem
d personnel by
For the avoidan
on and operatio
ned regulations
data coordin

b must ensure 
ather live data d
tary position (o
the morning of

tation permittin

X

Field of pl

atives of the w
or the area betw

ber of photogr
ghts holders –
– are allowed in
pectators (see 
roadcaster cam

and up to two h
of the match. 

not permitted d
inity. Teams m
able to right

requirements m
e competition.
uipment and p
resent any dan
t always be ke
equipment loca

cal requireme

ments concer
y the home clu
nce of doubt, th
on of any facili
s.
nator position

that the venue
during the matc
or an equivale
f the match unt

g access to the

Media Matt

Article 13

ay and techn

written press o
ween the boun

raphers, came
 all equipped 
n the area betw
Annex III A an

mera crew cove
host broadcast

during the mat
may be asked
ts-holding aud

may be issued

personnel must
nger for players
ept free of cam
ations are set o

ents

ning the pro
b are set out i
he home club
ities and equip

n and accredi

e data coordina
ch is provided w
ent position), w
til 90 minutes a

e referees’ dres

ters 

nical zone 

or audio media
ndaries of the 

ramen and pro
with the appr

ween the boun
d Annex III B). 
ering the team
er camera crew

tch on the field 
d to make the
diovisual med

by the UEFA a

t be positioned
s or the refere
eras, cables a
out in Annex III

ovision of fac
n the UEFA M
is solely respo

pment required 

tation 

ator (VDC) app
with:

which needs to
after the final w

ssing room.  

a are allowed 
field of play an

oduction staff 
ropriate pitch-a
ndaries of the f

The only exce
m line-ups at th

ws filming the 

of play itself o
eir head coac
dia for post-

administration 

d in such a wa
ee team. The f
nd media pers
I B. 

cilities, 
Medical 
onsible 

in the 

pointed 

o be in 
whistle, 

in the 
nd the 

of the 
access 
field of 
eptions 
e start 
teams

or in its 
ch and 
-match

at any 

ay that 
field of 
sonnel. 

12



14

14

15

16

17

17

17

18

4.01 Matches 
the Intern

4.02 Each ma

5.01 The half-

6.01 The roun
one sing
normal p
(Article 1

7.01 For matc
mark, the

7.02 The refer
a) For re

simila
tossin
is fina

b) If he 
prese
corre
coin t

7.03 To ensur
team, wh
kicks from

8.01 Before ea
surname
be indica
seated o

X

are played in 
national Footba

atch lasts 2 x 45

-time interval la

nd of 16 match
le match. If the
playing time, n
7) determine th

Kic

ches where the
e procedure lai
ree decides wh
easons of safe
ar reasons, the
ng a coin. In th
al. 

considers tha
ence of the two
sponds to one
to determine w
re that the proc
ho also note do
m the penalty m

Match sh

ach match, eac
s, first names 

ated, together w
on the substi

XI Laws of

Article 

conformity with
all Association 
5 minutes.  

Article 

Half-time i

asts 15 minutes
Article 

Knockout s

hes, quarter-fin
e result of such
no extra time 
he winning tea

Article 

cks from the p

e winners need
d down in the L

hich goal will be
ety/security, st
e referee may 
his case, he is n

at either goal c
o captains, he
 goal and the t
hich goal will b

cedure is strictly
own the numbe
mark.

Article 

eet and subs

ch team receiv
and dates of b
with the surnam
itutes’ bench. 

f the Game 

14

h the Laws of 
Board (IFAB). 

15

nterval 

s.
16

system 

nals, semi-fina
h a match stand
is played. Kick
m.
17

penalty mark

d to be decided
Laws of the Ga
e used for the k
ate of the field
choose which 
not required to

can be used f
e decides that 
tail side to the 

be used. 
y observed, the

ers of the playe

18

stitution of pl

ves a match she
birth of the 18 
mes and first n

The match 

the Game prom

ls and final are
ds as a draw a
ks from the pe

d by kicks from
ame applies. 
kicks:
d of play, light

goal will be u
o justify his dec

for the kicks, t
the head side
other. He then

e referee is ass
ers on each tea

ayers  

eet on which th
players in the 

names of the te
sheet must b

mulgated by 

e played as 
at the end of 
enalty mark 

m the penalty 

ting or other 
used without 
cision, which 

then, in the 
e of the coin 
n tosses the 

sisted by his 
am who take 

he numbers, 
squad must 

eam officials 
be properly 

13



completed in block capitals and signed by the captain and the authorised 
team official.  

18.02 The referee or the match delegate may ask to see the personal identity cards 
or passports of the players listed on the match sheet. Each player 
participating in a UEFA competition match must be in possession of a player’s 
registration licence issued by his club’s association or an official personal 
identity card/passport, each containing his photograph and date of birth. 

18.03 The 11 players indicated on the match sheet as forming the starting 11 must 
commence the match. The other seven are designated as substitutes. The 
numbers on the players’ shirts must correspond with the numbers indicated on 
the match sheet. The goalkeepers and team captain must be identified.  

18.04 Both teams must hand their match sheets to the referee at least 75 minutes 
before kick-off.

18.05 Only three of the substitutes listed on the match sheet may take part in the 
match. A player who has been substituted may take no further part in the 
match. The use of substitution boards (preferably electronic) to indicate the 
substitution of players is compulsory. Substitution boards must be numbered 
on both sides. 

18.06 If there are fewer than seven players on either of the teams, the match is 
abandoned. In this case, the Control and Disciplinary Body decides on the 
consequences. 

Replacement of players on the match sheet 

18.07 After the match sheets have been completed, signed and returned to the 
referee by both teams, and if the match has not yet kicked off, no replacement 
is allowed except in the following cases:  
a) If any of the 11 players indicated on the match sheet as forming the 

starting 11 are not able to start the match due to unexpected physical 
incapacity, they may only be replaced by any of the seven substitutes 
listed on the initial match sheet. The substitute(s) in question may then 
only be replaced by a registered player (players) not listed on the initial 
match sheet, so that the quota of substitutes is not reduced. During the 
match, three players may still be substituted.  

b) If any of the seven substitutes listed on the match sheet are not able to be 
fielded due to unexpected physical incapacity, they may only be replaced 
by a registered player not listed on the initial match sheet.  

c) If none of the goalkeepers listed on the match sheet are able to be fielded 
due to unexpected physical incapacity, they may be replaced by registered 
goalkeepers not listed on the initial match sheet.  

The club concerned must, upon request, provide the UEFA administration with 
the necessary medical certificates. 

14



19

19
19

19

19

19

19

19

19

19

9.01 Players a
criteria th

9.02 Players m
9.03 Players m

with the 
Regulatio

9.04 All playe
the UEFA

9.05 Each clu
the entire
signature
name, d
competiti
addition, 
players h
is solely
examinat

9.06 In accord
24.00CE
that list. 

9.07 That list o
each ma
accordan

9.08 Before ea
eligible p

9.09 In accor
submitted
than 20 p
that 20-p
eligible t
leading d

9.10 A player 
of the sa

are eligible to 
hroughout the c
must be born o
must be duly re

association’s
ons on the Stat
rs must underg
A Medical Regu
b is responsib
e season, duly
e and forwardi
date of birth 
ion, as well as
the list must 

have undergon
y responsible 
tion has been d
dance with 19.0
T on 3 Septem

of 40 players m
atch in the co
nce with the req
ach match in t

players from its
rdance with 1
d by 20.00CET
players on its s
player shortlist 
o play for the 

directly up to 15
may not play i
me season. 

XII Player 

Article 

Criter

play in the com
competition. 
n or after 1 Jan

egistered with t
 own rules a
tus and Transfe
go a medical e
ulations.
le for submittin
y signed, to it
ng to UEFA. T
and nationalit
s the surname
include the co
e the requeste
for ensuring 

duly performed
05 above, that 

mber 2014. No 

may be amende
ompetition. An
quirements set
he competition
list of 40 playe
9.08 above, t
T the day befo
shortlist before
are reserved 
club concerne

5 September 2
in the competit

Eligibility 

19

ria

mpetition if the

nuary 1996. 
the association
and those of 
fer of Players.
examination to 

ng a list of a m
s association 
This list must
y of all playe

e and first nam
onfirmation by 

ed medical exa
that the req

d.
list of 40 playe
club may have

ed at any time 
ny new player
 out in 19.05 a

n, each club mu
ers.
that shortlist o
ore the match.
e a match. As 

exclusively fo
ed for an unin
014. 
tion for more th

y meet all of t

n concerned in 
FIFA, notably

the extent pro

maximum of 40
for verification
include the su
ers to be fiel
me of the hea

the club’s do
mination; the c
quested playe

ers has to be s
e more than 40

up until seven 
rs must be re
bove.  
ust submit a sh

of 20 players 
. No club may
a minimum, te

or players who
nterrupted two-

han one club in

he following 

accordance 
y the FIFA 

ovided for by 

0 players for 
n, validation, 
urname, first 
lded in the 

ad coach. In 
octor that all 
club’s doctor 
ers’ medical 

submitted by 
0 players on 

days before 
egistered in 

hortlist of 20 

has to be 
y have more 
en places on 
o have been 
-year period 

n the course 

15



16 

19.11 A

c

19.12 T
a
o

19.13 T
e

20.01 T
c

20.02 

c
c
o

20.03 

20.04 

c
f
t
g
c

20.05 
t

Any player who
Europa League
course of the 2
League. 

The clubs and 
aforementione
observed. The
not named on 
The UEFA ad
event of disput

The UEFA K
competition, un
For all matche
may use the s
competition m
complies with A
on the shorts o
For the semi-fi
in accordance 
UEFA adminis

For all compet
its official kits a
clubs agree on
forms. If the c
teams, they inf
group stage m
colours chosen
League match
In any case, i
teams could le
UEFA match d
it is the home t

o is fielded in t
e matches (as 
2014/15 seaso

R

their national a
d provisions co

e club bears the
the player list, 

dministration d
tes, the Contro

UEFA

Kit Regulations
nless specified
s in the compe
shirt which has

matches provid
Article 32 of th
or socks. 
inals and final
with Articles 3

tration decides

tition matches, 
announced on 
n the colours to
clubs are unab
form the UEFA

matches, teams
n by their senio
.
if the referee 

ead to confusio
delegate and th
team that has t

three or more U
of the group s
n ceases to be

Responsibility

associations ar
oncerning play
e legal conseq
or who is othe
ecides on que
l and Disciplina

XIII Kit 

Article 20

A Kit Regulati

s (2012 editio
 otherwise in th

etition up to and
s been approv
ded that the 
e UEFA Kit Re

sponsor adver
32 to 36 of the
s otherwise. 

Colours 

the home club
the entry form 
o be worn from
ble to agree o
A administration
s will be asked
or teams for th

notices on the
on, he decides 
he UEFA admin
to change colou

UEFA Champio
stages of those
e eligible to pla

y

re responsible 
yer eligibility an
quences for fiel
rwise not eligib
estions of play
ary Body takes

ions 

on) apply to 
hese regulation
d including the

ved for and wo
sponsor adve

egulations. No 

rtising is allowe
e UEFA Kit Re

b has the first c
it wears for its

m the kits anno
n the colours 
n who will take
d, whenever p
e correspondin

e spot that the
on the colours
nistration. As a
urs, for practica

ons League or 
e competitions) 
y in the UEFA 

for ensuring th
nd lists of playe
ding a player w

ble to play. 
yer eligibility. 

s a final decisio

all matches i
ns
e quarter-finals,
orn in their dom
ertising on the
sponsor may a

ed on players’ 
egulations unle

choice as to wh
 home matche

ounced on their
to be worn by

e a final decisio
possible, to we
ng UEFA Cham

e colours of th
, after consulti

a rule, in such c
al reasons. 

UEFA 
) in the 
Youth 

hat the 
ers are 
who is 

In the 
on.

in the 

, clubs 
mestic 
e shirt 
appear 

shirts,
ess the 

hich of 
es. The 
r entry 
y their 

on. For 
ear the 
mpions 

he two 
ng the 
cases, 

16



20

20

20

20

20

21

21

21

21

21

0.06 Players m
must be w

0.07 A numbe
position. 
legible. 

0.08 Each clu
official k
administr

0.09 Kit used 
it is differ
In this ca
second-c
must be s

0.10 The appl
UEFA ad

1.01 The Gen
appointe

1.02 The refe
fourth off

1.03 The Ref
appoints 
proposed
establish

1.04 If a refere
unable to
accordan

1.05 Directly a

must wear num
worn by a goal
er may also ap
This number m

K

ub taking part 
kit approval fo
ration.  
as of the semi
rent to that use
ase, the officia
choice kit, incl
submitted to th

licable official 
dministration m

neral Terms an
d for the comp

eree team is c
ficial and, if app

ferees Commi
a referee for e

d by the asso
ed by the Refe

ee or assistant
o officiate, he 
nce with the pri

after the match

Numbe

mbers between
lkeeper.
ppear on the f
must be betwe

Kit approval p

in the compet
orm by the d

-finals must be
ed by the senio
l kit approval f
uding the goa

he UEFA admin
Match b

UEFA Champi
ust be used fo

XIV Ref

Article 

nd Conditions f
etition. 

composed of t
pointed, two ad

Appointm

ttee, in coope
each match. Th
ociation of th
erees Committe

Unfit ref

referee becom
is replaced by 
nciples establis

Referee’s 

, the referee va

ers 

n 1 and 99. If

front of the sh
en 10cm and 1

procedure 

tition must sub
deadline comm

e approved by 
or team in the U
form and samp
alkeeper’s kit 
nistration befor
balls 

ions League m
r all matches in

ferees 

21

for Referees a

the referee, tw
dditional assista
ments 

eration with t
he rest of the re
e referee, in 
ee.
feree 

mes unfit before
another mem

shed by the Re
report 

alidates the off

f the number 1

orts, on either
15cm in height

bmit a signed 
municated by 

the UEFA adm
UEFA Champio
ples of the first
(shirt, shorts a
e the semi-fina

match ball prov
n the competitio

apply to the ref

wo assistant re
ant referees. 

the UEFA ad
eferee team is, 

accordance w

e or during a m
ber of the refe
eferees Comm

ficial match rep

1 is used, it 

r leg, in any 
t and clearly 

copy of the 
the UEFA 

ministration if 
ons League. 
t-choice and 
and socks), 

als. 

vided by the 
on.

feree teams 

eferees, the 

ministration, 
 in principle, 
with criteria 

match, and is 
eree team in 
ittee. 

port.

17



21.06 

22.01 T
o

22.02 

a

c

23.01 A

a
23.02 

s
23.03 

c

24.01 
w

During their st
referee liaison 
home club. 

XV

The provisions
offences com
individuals exe
present regula
Participating p
Statutes, UEF
UEFA Kit Regu
a) respect the
b) refrain from

competition
c) refrain from

Doping Reg

As a rule, a pl
match in the 
augment this p
In case of repe
match after thr
subsequent od
Cautions and 
competition ex

Participating c
within 24 hour
relevant provis

Refer

tay at the mat
officer, who is 

Disciplinary

UEFA Dis

s of the UEFA
mitted by pla
ercising a func
tions stipulate 

players agree 
FA Disciplinary
ulations, as we
e spirit of fair pl
m any activit
ns or bring the 
m anti-doping 
gulations.

Yello

ayer who is se
competition. T

punishment, inc
eated cautions
ree cautions in
dd-numbered c
pending yellow

xpire at the end

lubs are entitle
rs of the end o
sions of the UE

ree liaison off

tch venue, the
an official repr

y Law and Pro

Article 22

ciplinary Reg

Disciplinary R
ayers and clu
ction at a matc
otherwise. 
to comply wit

y Regulations,
ell as the prese
ay and non-vio
ies that enda
sport of footba
rule violations

Article 23

ow and red ca

ent off the field
The Control an
cluding by exte
s, a player is s
 three different
aution (fifth, se
w-card suspen
 of the season

Article 24

Protests 

ed to protest ag
of the match in
FA Disciplinary

ficer 

e referees are 
resentative of t

cedures – Dop

gulations 

Regulations app
ubs, officials, 
ch on behalf o

th the Laws o
, UEFA Anti-D
nt regulations. 

olence, and beh
anger the inte
all into disrepute
s as defined 

ards 

d of play is sus
nd Disciplinary
ending it to othe
suspended for 
t matches, as w

eventh). 
sions from ma
.

gainst the valid
n question, in 
y Regulations.

taken care of
he association

ping  

ply for all discip
members or 

of a club, unle

of the Game,
Doping Regula
They must not

have according
egrity of the 
e;
by the UEFA

spended for th
y Body is entit
er competitions
the next comp
well as followin

atches played 

dity of a match
accordance w

f by a 
 of the 

plinary 
other 

ss the 

UEFA
ations,
tably: 
gly; 
UEFA

A Anti-

e next 
tled to 
s.
petition 
ng any 

in this 

h result 
ith the 

18



25

25

25

26

26

26

27

27

5.01 Doping is
violations

5.02 Doping is
violations
perpetrat
with the 
This may

5.03 UEFA ma

6.01 The hom
concessi
stadium,
and med
etc.).

6.02 The hom
from the
unless ag

6.03 The trave
24 perso
commun
UEFA’s c
borne by

7.01 UEFA wi
costs (inc

7.02 The trave
in each te
commun
UEFA’s c
borne by

s defined as t
s set out in the 
s forbidden an
s, UEFA wi
tors and take 
UEFA Discipli

y include the im
ay test any pla

XV

A. Group sta

me club retains
ons, etc.) and
floodlighting, r

dical arrangem

me club ensure
ir arrival in the
greed otherwis
el and accomm

ons) will be bor
icated by UEF
contribution an

y the visiting clu

B

ll ensure the o
cluding the tran
el and accomm
eam) will be bo
icated by UEF
contribution an

y the clubs. 

Article 

Dopin

he occurrence
UEFA Anti-Do

nd is a punisha
ll instigate d
the appropriat

inary Regulatio
mposition of pro

yer at any time

VI Financial

Article 

age, round of

its revenue (r
d pays all mat
rental of trainin
ents, if applica

es the transpo
e city where th
e by the clubs.

modation costs
rne by UEFA o
FA at the start 
nd the actual t
ub. 

Article 

B. Semi-finals

rganisation of t
nsport of the te

modation costs 
orne by UEFA 
FA prior to th
nd the actual t

25

ng

e of one or mo
oping Regulatio
able offence. I
disciplinary p
te disciplinary 
ons and UEFA
ovisional measu
e.

l Provisions 

26

f 16 and quart

revenue from t
tch organisatio
ng facilities for 
able, installatio

rtation of the v
he match is pla
.
s of the visiting
on the basis of

of the season
travel and acc

27

s and final 

these matches
eams on site). 

of the four tea
on the basis of

he semi-finals.
travel and acc

ore of the anti-
ons.
n case of anti-

proceedings a
measures in 

A Anti-Doping R
ures. 

ter-finals 

ticket sales, re
on costs (renta
the visiting tea

ons for the TV 

visiting team’s 
ayed until thei

g team’s deleg
f the reimburse
n. The differen
commodation c

s and will pay fo

ams (with up to
f the reimburse
 The differenc

commodation c

-doping rule 

-doping rule 
against the 
accordance

Regulations.

efreshments, 
al of match 
am, security 
 production, 

 delegation, 
r departure, 

gation (up to 
ement policy 
nce between 
costs will be 

or all related 

o 24 persons 
ement policy 
ce between 

costs will be 

19



28.01 
a

c

d

28.02 

28.03 

29.01 
c

o

29.02 A

XV

For the purpos
a) “Commerci

opportunitie
limitation, a
rights, Mark

b) “Media righ
and/or on 
anywhere 
whether no
all forms 
audiovisua
all associat
rights.

c) “Marketing 
market the
the compe
licensing, m
franchising
(including t

d) “Data right
data in rela

UEFA is the ex
rights.
UEFA has aut
rights in the m
Guidelines issu

UEFA is the 
competition, in
brands, music,
of the aforeme
must comply w
All rights to the
matches in the

VII Exploitati

ses of these reg
al rights” mea
es in and in 
all competition 
keting rights an
hts” means the 

demand basis
in the world b

ow known or d
of television

l, visual and/or
ted and/or rela

rights” means
competition; t

etition; and to 
merchandising,
 opportunities
hrough ticket p
s” means the 

ation to the com
xclusive, absol

horised the clu
manner and to
ued to the club

XVIII Intel

exclusive ow
ncluding any c
, medals, plaqu
entioned rights 
with any conditi
e fixture list, as

e competition, a

ion of the Com

Article 28

gulations, the fo
ns any and all
relation to th
matches), incl

nd Data rights.
right to create

s for reception
y any and all 
evised in the f

n, radio, wire
r audio covera
ated rights, inc

s the right to 
to conduct pub
exploit all ad

, publishing, be
s and all othe
promotions) in r
right to comp

mpetition. 
ute legal and b

ubs to exploit c
 the extent se
s by UEFA. 

llectual Prope

Article 29

wner of all in
current or futur
ues, commemo
requires the p

ons imposed b
s well as any d
are the sole and

mmercial right

ollowing definit
 commercial a

he competition
uding, without 

, distribute and
n on a live a
means and in

future (includin
eless and in

age of all comp
cluding fixed m

advertise, pro
blic relations ac
vertising, spon
etting, gaming,
er commercia
relation to the c
ile and exploit

beneficial owne

certain media r
et out in the M

rty Rights 

ntellectual pro
re rights to UE
orative items a
prior written ap
by UEFA. 
data and statis
d exclusive pro

ts

tions apply: 
and media right
n (including, w

limitation, the 

d transmit on a
nd/or delayed 

n any and all m
ng, without limi
nternet distrib
petition matche

media and inter

omote, endors
ctivities in relat
nsorship, hosp
 retailing, mus

al association 
competition. 
t statistics and

er of the Comm

rights and mar
Media and Mar

operty rights o
EFA’s names, 
nd trophies. An

pproval of UEF

tics in relation 
operty of UEFA

ts and 
without 
Media 

a linear 
basis 

media, 
itation, 

bution), 
es and 
ractive 

se and 
tion to 

pitality, 
sic and 

rights 

d other 

mercial 

rketing 
rketing

of the 
logos, 

ny use 
FA and 

to the 
A.

20



30

31

32

32
32

32

32

0.01 In case 
provision
UEFA St

1.01 Any mat
majeure,
final. 

2.01 The UEF
competiti
detailed p

2.02 All annex
2.03 Any brea

with the U
2.04 If there 

German 
2.05 These re

meeting o

For the U

Michel P
Presiden

Astana, 2

XIX Co

of litigation re
ns regarding th
tatutes apply. 

XX

ters not provid
 are settled b

X

FA administratio
ion and is the
provisions nece
xes form an inte
ach of these re
UEFA Disciplin
is any discrep
versions of the
egulations wer
on 26 March 2

UEFA Executive

latini 
t

26 March 2014

urt of Arbitrat

Article 

esulting from o
e Court of Arb

Unforeseen 

Article 

ded for in the
y the UEFA G

XXI Closing 

Article 

on is entrusted
erefore entitled
essary for impl
egral part of th
egulations may

nary Regulation
pancy in the i
ese regulations
re adopted by 
014 and come 

e Committee:

Gianni In
General 

4

tion for Sport 

30

or in relation 
bitration for Spo

Circumstance

31

se regulations
General Secret

Provisions 

32

d with the opera
d to take the 
ementing thes
ese regulations
y be penalised
ns.
nterpretation o
, the English ve
the UEFA Ex
into force on 1

nfantino 
Secretary 

(CAS) 

to these regu
ort (CAS) laid 

es

s, such as cas
tary, whose de

ational manage
decisions and

e regulations. 
s.
d by UEFA in 

of the English
ersion prevails
xecutive Comm
1 May 2014. 

ulations, the 
down in the 

ses of force 
ecisions are 

ement of the 
d adopt the 

accordance 

, French or 
s.
mittee at its 

21



22 
 

ANNEX  I - UEFA YOUTH LEAGUE COMPETITION SYSTEM 

  



23

ANNEX  II - UEFA MATCH CALENDAR 2014/15 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Ju
ne

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

25
26

27
28

29
30

Q
1

Q
1

Q
1

Q
1

Q
1

Q
1

Q
2

Q
2

Q
2

Q
2

Q
2

Q
2

Q
3

Q
3

Q
3

Ju
ly

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

25
26

27
28

29
30

31
Q

3
Q

3
Q

3
PO

PO
PO

PO
PO

PO

Au
gu

st
1

2
3

4
5

6
7

8
9

10
11

12
13

14
15

16
17

18
19

20
21

22
23

24
25

26
27

28
29

30
31

M
D1

M
D1

M
D1

M
D2

Se
pt

em
be

r
1

2
3

4
5

6
7

8
9

10
11

12
13

14
15

16
17

18
19

20
21

22
23

24
25

26
27

28
29

30
M

D2
M

D2
M

D3
M

D3
M

D3

O
ct

ob
er

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

25
26

27
28

29
30

31
M

D4
M

D4
M

D4
M

D5
M

D5
M

D5

N
ov

em
be

r
1

2
3

4
5

6
7

8
9

10
11

12
13

14
15

16
17

18
19

20
21

22
23

24
25

26
27

28
29

30
M

D6
M

D6
M

D6

D
ec

em
be

r
1

2
3

4
5

6
7

8
9

10
11

12
13

14
15

16
17

18
19

20
21

22
23

24
25

26
27

28
29

30
31

Ja
nu

ar
y

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

25
26

27
28

29
30

31
1/

8
1/

8
1/

16
1/

8
1/

8
1/

16

Fe
br

ua
ry

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

25
26

27
28

1/
8

1/
8

1/
8

1/
8

1/
8

1/
8

M
ar

ch
1

2
3

4
5

6
7

8
9

10
11

12
13

14
15

16
17

18
19

20
21

22
23

24
25

26
27

28
29

30
31

1/
4

1/
4

1/
4

1/
4

1/
4

1/
4

Ap
ril

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

25
26

27
28

29
30

1/
2

1/
2

1/
2

1/
2

1/
2

1/
2

F

M
ay

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

25
26

27
28

29
30

31
F

Ju
ne

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

25
26

27
28

29
30

..
.x

y
z

S
TA

R
T 

O
F 

W
E

E
K

: S
A

T 
S

U
N

M
O

N
Q

 =
 U

E
FA

 C
ha

m
pi

on
s 

Le
ag

ue
 / 

qu
al

ify
in

g 
ro

un
ds

 
Q

 =
 U

E
FA

 E
ur

op
a 

Le
ag

ue
 / 

qu
al

ify
in

g 
ro

un
ds

PO
 =

 U
E

FA
 C

ha
m

pi
on

s 
Le

ag
ue

 P
la

y-
O

ffs
  

PO
 =

 U
E

FA
 E

ur
op

a 
Le

ag
ue

 P
la

y-
O

ffs
  

FI
FA

 W
O

R
LD

 C
U

P
 B

R
A

ZI
L

UE
FA

 C
HA

M
PI

O
NS

 L
EA

G
UE

 M
AT

CH
ES

IN
TE

R
N

A
TI

O
N

A
L 

M
A

TC
H

E
S

 O
F 

N
A

TI
O

N
A

L 
TE

A
M

S
U

E
FA

 E
U

R
O

P
A

 L
E

A
G

U
E

 M
A

TC
H

E
S

FI
FA

 C
LU

B
 W

O
R

LD
 C

U
P

 (F
R

O
M

 1
0 

TO
 2

0 
D

E
C

 - 
D

A
TE

S
 S

TI
LL

 N
O

T 
C

O
N

FI
R

M
E

D
)

U
E

FA
 S

U
P

E
R

 C
U

P
 (A

U
G

 1
2)

 
U

E
FA

 E
U

R
O

P
E

A
N

 U
N

D
E

R
-2

1 
C

H
A

M
P

IO
N

S
H

IP

23



ANNEX  III A - MEDIA POSITIONINGG AT UEFA MAATCHES

46 
24



ANNEX  III B - TV CAMMERA POSITIOONS

4725



26 

ANNEX  IV - RESPECT FAIR PLAY ASSESSMENT 

1. Introduction 

The fair play assessment forms part of the respect campaign. Conduct according to 
the spirit of fair play is essential for the successful promotion and development of and 
involvement in sport. The objective of activities in favour of fair play is to foster a 
sporting spirit, as well as the sporting behaviour of players, team officials and 
spectators, thereby increasing the enjoyment of all those involved in the game. 

2. UEFA Respect fair play rankings 

In its efforts to promote fair play, UEFA establishes association fair play rankings for 
each season, based on all matches played in all UEFA competitions (national 
representative and club teams) between 1 May and 30 April. In establishing these 
rankings, only those associations whose teams have played at least the required 
number of matches (i.e. total number of matches assessed divided by the number of 
associations) are taken into account. For this purpose, fair play conduct is assessed 
by the appointed UEFA match delegate.  

3. Criteria for an additional place in the UEFA Europa League 

In reward for the fair play example they set, the three best-ranked associations in the 
rankings each receive one additional place in the next season’s UEFA Europa 
League. If associations are equal on points in the rankings, lots will be drawn by the 
UEFA administration to define the associations that receive an additional place. 
These additional places are reserved for the winners of the respective domestic top-
division fair play competitions, provided that this national assessment is based at 
least on the following criteria: red and yellow cards, positive play, respect for the 
opponents as well as for the referee, and the behaviour of the team officials and of 
the crowd. If the winner of the domestic top-division fair play competition in question 
has already qualified for a UEFA club competition, the UEFA Europa League fair play 
place goes to the next-ranked team in the domestic top-division fair play rankings 
which has not already qualified for a UEFA competition.  

4. Methods of assessment 

After the match, the UEFA match delegate is expected to complete a fair play 
assessment form in consultation with the referee and, where applicable, the referee 
observer. The referee confirms that fair play aspects have been duly discussed by 
signing the fair play assessment form.  

5. Individual items on the assessment form 

The assessment form identifies six criteria (items) for the evaluation of the fair play 
performance of the teams. Assessment should be based on positive rather than 
negative aspects. As a general rule, maximum assessment marks should not be 
awarded unless the respective teams have displayed positive attitudes. 

26



5.1. Red and yellow cards 
Deduction from a maximum of 10 points: 
 yellow card 1 point 
 red card 3 points 
If a player who has been cautioned with a yellow card commits another 
offence which would normally be punishable with a yellow card, but who must 
be sent off for this second offence (combined yellow and red card), only the 
red card counts, i.e. total of 3 points to be deducted. 
If, however, a player who has been cautioned with a yellow card commits 
another offence for which the punishment is dismissal, a total of 4 points (1+3) 
must be deducted.  
Red and yellow cards is the only item which may take a negative value. 

5.2. Positive play 
 maximum 10 points 
 minimum 1 point 
The aim of this item is to reward positive play which is attractive for the 
spectators. In assessing positive play, the following aspects should be taken 
into consideration: 
a) Positive aspects: 

 attacking rather than defensive tactics 
 acceleration of the game 
 efforts to gain time, e.g. bringing the ball quickly back into play, even 

when in a winning position 
 continued pursuit of goals, even if the desired result (e.g. qualification 

or an away draw) has already been achieved 
b) Negative aspects: 

 deceleration of the game 
 time-wasting 
 tactics based on foul play 
 play-acting, etc. 

In general terms, positive play correlates with the number of goal-scoring 
chances created and the number of goals scored. 

5.3. Respect for the opponents 
 maximum 5 points 
 minimum 1 point 

27



Players are expected to respect the Laws of the Game, the competition 
regulations, opponents, etc. They are also expected to ensure that fellow 
team members and everyone else involved in the team abide by the spirit of 
fair play as well. 
In assessing the players’ behaviour vis-à-vis the opposition, double counting 
against the item ‘red and yellow cards’ should be avoided. However, the 
UEFA match delegate may take into account the seriousness of the offences 
punished by cards, as well as offences overlooked by the referee. 
Assessment should be based on positive attitudes (e.g. helping an injured 
opponent) rather than infringements. Blameless behaviour, but without any 
particularly positive attitude or gestures towards opponents, should be 
assessed with a mark of 4 rather than 5. 

5.4. Respect for the referee team 
 maximum 5 points 
 minimum 1 point 
Players are expected to respect the referee team as people, as well as for the 
decisions they take. Double counting against the item ‘red and yellow cards’ 
should be avoided. However, the UEFA match delegate may take into account 
the seriousness of the offences punished by cards. 
A positive attitude towards the referee team should be rewarded by high 
marks, including the acceptance of doubtful decisions without protest. Normal 
behaviour, but without any particularly positive attitude or gestures with 
respect to the referee team, should be assessed with a mark of 4 rather 
than 5. 

5.5. Behaviour of the team officials 
 maximum 5 points 
 minimum 1 point 
Team officials, including coaches, are expected to make every effort to 
develop the sporting, technical, tactical and moral level of their team through 
all permitted means. They are also expected to instruct their players to 
behave in a manner which is in accordance with the fair play principles. 
Positive and negative aspects of the behaviour of team officials should be 
assessed; e.g. whether they calm or provoke angry players or fans, how they 
accept the referee’s decisions, etc. Cooperation with the media should also be 
considered as a factor in the assessment. Blameless behaviour, but without 
any particularly positive attitude or gestures, should be assessed with a mark 
of 4 rather than 5. 

5.6. Behaviour of the crowd 
 maximum 5 points 
 minimum 1 point 

28



The crowd is considered to be a natural component of a football game. The 
support of the fans may contribute to the success of their team. The crowd is 
not expected to watch the game in silence. Encouragement of teams by 
shouting, singing, etc. may have a positive influence on the atmosphere, in 
accordance with the spirit of fair play. 
The spectators are, however, expected to respect the opposing team and the 
referee. They should appreciate the performance of the opposition, even if 
they emerge as the winners. They must in no way intimidate or frighten the 
opposing team, the referee or opposing supporters. 
A maximum number of points (5) should not be awarded unless all these 
requirements are satisfied, especially with respect to the creation of a positive 
atmosphere. 
This item is applicable only if a substantial number of fans of the team 
concerned are present. If the number of fans is negligible, ‘N/A’ (not 
applicable) should be recorded under this entry. 

6. Overall assessment 

6.1. The overall assessment of a team is obtained by adding up the points given 
for the individual items, dividing this total by the maximum number of points 
and multiplying the result by 10. 

6.2. The maximum number of points per game generally equals 40. If, however, a 
given team is being supported by a negligible amount of fans, and the item 
“Behaviour of the crowd” is not being assessed as a result (‘N/A’ – see 
paragraph 5.6 above), the maximum number of points obtainable will be 35. 
Example: 
The various items for team 1 are assessed as 8+7+3+4+5+4, giving a total of 
31. The general assessment will therefore be: 

(31/40) x 10 = 7.75 
If team 2 had only a small number of fans, and the assessment for the other 
items was 7+8+2+5+2, with 24 as the total, the general assessment would be: 

(24/35) x 10 = 6.857 
6.3. The general assessment should be calculated to three decimal points and not 

rounded up. 

7. Written comments 

In addition to this assessment, the UEFA match delegate should also give brief 
written comments on the fair play performance of the teams, to explain the positive 
and negative aspects which formed the basis for his assessment. This written 
explanation may also include outstanding individual gestures of fair play by players, 
officials, referees or any other persons. 

29



INDEX

Admission criteria ............................. 1 
Admission procedure ........................ 2 
Appointment of referees ................. 17 
Artificial turf standard ...................... 10 
Balls................................................ 17 
Break before extra time .................. 13 
Cancellation of a match .................... 8 
Cards .............................................. 18 
CAS ................................................ 21 
Centre board .................................. 11 
Closing provisions .......................... 21 
Colours ........................................... 16 
Competition System ......................... 4 
Court of Arbitration for Sport ........... 21 
Criteria ............................................ 15 
Cup ................................................... 2 
Disciplinary law and procedures ..... 18 
Disciplinary Regulations ................. 18 
Doping ............................................ 19 
Duties of the clubs ............................ 2 
Entries .............................................. 1 
Expenses .......................................... 9 
Exploitation of the commercial  
 rights ........................................... 20 
Extra time ....................................... 13 
Financial provisions ........................ 19 
Flags............................................... 11 
Floodlights ...................................... 11 
Half-time interval ............................ 13 
Handshakes ................................... 11 
Insurance .......................................... 3 
Intellectual property rights .............. 20 
Kick-off times .................................... 7 
Kicks from the penalty mark ........... 13 
Kit approval procedure ................... 17 
Kit regulations ................................. 16 
Laws of the Game .......................... 13 
Match abandoned ............................. 8 

Match organisation ......................... 11 
Match sheet .................................... 13 
Match venues ................................... 7
Medals .............................................. 3
Media matters ................................. 12 
Media positioning at UEFA  
 matches .......................................24 
Medical requirements ..................... 12 
Numbers ......................................... 17 
Penalty ............................................ 13 
Pitch conditions ...............................10 
Player eligibility ............................... 15 
Red cards ....................................... 18 
Referee liaison officer ..................... 18 
Referee’s report .............................. 17 
Referees ......................................... 17 
Refusal to play and similar cases ..... 7
Respect Fair Play assessment ....... 26 
Responsibilities of the home club ..... 3
Responsibilities of the participating 

clubs .............................................. 3
Scope of application ......................... 1
Stadium and safety requirements ... 10 
Stadium category .............................. 9
Stadium inspections ........................ 10 
Substitutes’ benches ....................... 11 
Technical area ................................ 11 
Training facilities ............................. 10 
TV camera positions ....................... 25 
UEFA Match Calendar 2014/15 ...... 23 
UEFA Youth League Competition 

System ........................................ 22 
Unfit referee .................................... 17 
Unforeseen circumstances ............. 21 
Venues ............................................. 7
Yellow and red cards ...................... 18 
Yellow cards ................................... 18 




	CONTENTS
	Preamble
	I General Provisions
	II Entries - Admission - Duties
	III Cup - Medals
	IV Responsibilities
	V Insurance
	VI Competition System
	VII Refusal to Play, Cancellation of a Match, Match Abandoned and Similar Cases
	VIII Stadiums
	IX Match Organisation
	X Media Matters
	XI Laws of the Game
	XII Player Eligibility
	XIII Kit
	XIV Referees
	XV Disciplinary Law and Procedures - Doping
	XVI Financial Provisions
	XVII Exploitation of the Commercial rights
	XVIII Intellectual Property Rights
	XIX Court of Arbitration for Sport (CAS)
	XX Unforeseen Circumstances
	XXI Closing Provisions
	ANNEX I - UEFA YOUTH LEAGUE COMPETITION SYSTEM
	ANNEX II - UEFA MATCH CALENDAR 2014/15
	ANNEX III A - MEDIA POSITIONING AT UEFA MATCHES
	ANNEX III B - TV CAMERA POSITIONS
	ANNEX IV - RESPECT FAIR PLAY ASSESSMENT
	INDEX



